in accounting for its defined benefit plans, there is no impact on its financial statements as a result of the elimination of this option.
Application of this standard also impacts the calculation of finance costs, resulting in an increase to Production expense and Finance costs in
the Statement of Earnings, which will be fully offset by an increase (decrease) in Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) in the Statement
of Comprehensive Income.  Prior to this standard, the impact of defined benefit plans on Net earnings included an interest cost on the
obligation using the discount rate (based on current bond yields), and a credit on the plan assets using the expected rate of return (based on
long term expected bond and equity returns).  Under the new standard, the credit on plan assets no longer recognizes the equity risk premium
and is based on the discount rate only.
The policy has been applied on a retrospective basis and comparative information has been restated.  The following changes to historical
financial statements have been made to reflect the new policy:
  As previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

For the three months ended September 30, 2012

Statement of Earnings (Loss)
Production   $ 190,293 $ 158 $ 190,451
Finance costs  1,587 31 1,618
Net earnings (loss)  1,133 (189) 944

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses  (588) 189 (399)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (5,054) 189 (4,865)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012

Statement of Earnings (Loss)
Production   562,856  475  563,331
Finance costs  4,797 95 4,892
Net earnings (loss)  (5,077) (570) (5,647)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses  (4,007) 570 (3,437)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (8,151) 570 (7,581)

INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS LIMITED
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands except number of shares and per share amounts)
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 (unaudited)

   13

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Change in accounting policy (continued):
There are no changes to previously issued Statements of Financial Position as a result of this change in accounting policy.
Effective January 1, 2013, IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, replaced the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual IFRSs